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What we do 

 

 
We obtain all the material information from Police Scotland and the applicant.  We then use this to 
review how the complaint was dealt with and conclude whether the complaint was handled to a 
reasonable standard*.  In doing so, we consider factors such as: 
 

 whether Police Scotland carried out sufficient enquiries into the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response to the complaint was supported by the material information 
available; 

 whether Police Scotland adhered to the relevant policies, procedures and legal provisions in 
dealing with the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response was adequately reasoned; and 

 where the complaint resulted in Police Scotland identifying measures necessary to improve its 
service, that these measures were adequate and have been implemented. 

 
Finally, where we deem appropriate, we give reconsideration directions, make recommendations and 
identify learning points for Police Scotland. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Sections 34 and 35 of the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 as amended (“the Act”) provide 

that the Police Investigations and Review Commissioner (“the PIRC”) may examine the manner in which particular kinds of 

complaints are dealt with by Police Scotland. 
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Executive Summary 
 

 

The Complaints 
 
The complaints in this case arose following the applicant being arrested, interviewed and having his 
mobile phone seized in relation to an allegation of contravention of Section 127 of the Communication 
Act involving his ex-partner. We have reviewed the handling of two complaints, namely that:  
 

1. an officer is pursuing a personal vendetta against the applicant due to her friendship with his ex-
partner; and 

2. two officers threatened that they would seize two mobile phones and arrest the applicant if he 
failed to hand the required mobile phone over. 

 

 
 
Police Scotland’s Decision 
 
Police Scotland did not uphold either of the applicant’s complaints.   
 

 
 

Our Findings 
 
We have found that Police Scotland handled both of the complaints to a reasonable standard.  
 
We have determined that there is no further action required of Police Scotland in relation to the 
complaints.  
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Background 

 
 

The applicant separated from his ex-partner, Ms A, approximately seven years ago. The couple have 
one child together and there is a court order in place which stipulates contact arrangements between 
the applicant and his child through the week and every second weekend.  
 
According to the applicant, he had been in contact with Child Maintenance Service (CMS) who advised 
him to text Ms A to obtain her bank details which would enable him to pay child maintenance directly to 
her. Within the text messages, the applicant also tried to arrange contact with his son during the 
Christmas period.  
 
Ms A requested the applicant to stop contacting her and reported him to the police on 10 December 
2018 for persistently sending text messages. The initial enquiries were conducted by Constable B and 
another officer. 
 
The applicant was arrested on 6 January 2019 in relation to this allegation and was interviewed by 
Constables C and D. At the conclusion of the police interview the applicant was not cautioned and 
charged. While he was being released, the officers requested that he hand over the mobile phone that 
he used to text Ms A as they were instructed to seize it. Although the applicant initially refused to 
provide his phone, after consulting with his solicitor, he did hand it over to them. 
 
The applicant made two complaints about how officers dealt with the incident using the Police Scotland 
online complaint form. Sergeant E met with the applicant on 9 January 2019 where they agreed upon 
the heads of complaint. 
 
The applicant was issued with a final written response on 7 February 2019, from Chief Inspector F. 
 

 

Complaint 1 

 
 

The applicant complained that Constable B is pursuing a personal vendetta and instigating malicious 
complaints against the applicant as she is friends with Ms A.  
 
The applicant’s position is that he was sending text messages to Ms A in order to pay her child 
maintenance money directly into her bank account as per instructions he had received. He is of the 
belief that Constable B is instigating complaints against him and that the text messages to Ms A should 
have been recorded as “no crime”.  

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 1 (not upheld by the police) 
 
In his response, Chief Inspector F stated the applicant’s position highlighting that he believes Constable 
B is friends with Ms A and is instigating malicious complaints against him. He stated that the applicant 
is of the belief that Constable B is pursuing the complaint due to her friendship with Ms A and another 
officer could have dealt with the matter informally and declared the matter non-criminal.  
 
Chief Inspector F stated that the applicant was arrested on 6 January 2019, in relation to a breach of 
the Communications Act 2003 as he sent persistent messages causing annoyance to Ms A. 
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Chief Inspector F continued by stating that the applicant advised Sergeant E that there was a 
connection between Ms A and Constable B dating back almost two years and that his son informed him 
of this by saying that “mummy had a Police friend round last night to get her nails done”. The 
applicant’s friend checked Ms A’s social media pages, where he found a post by Constable B which 
thanked Ms A for the work she had done and said that the post was traced back to Constable B’s 
personal profile, identifying her as a Police Officer.  
 
Chief Inspector F stated that the applicant said he had previously dealt with Constable B and had 
spoken to her in the street and in view of this he contacted 101 and was transferred to Constable B 
where he confronted her about the post which was subsequently deleted. 
 
Chief Inspector F explained that Ms A reported the text messages to the police via 101. He explained 
that such reports generate an incident which is managed by the Area Control Room (ACR) who 
allocates it to an appropriate unit to attend. He explained that, it was the ACR who asked Constable B 
and her colleague to attend and that it was not at the instigation of Constable B  
 
Chief Inspector F further explained that when a crime is reported, it is reviewed by the local Crime 
Management Unit who are responsible for ensuring the accuracy of the recording of incidents. He said 
that he reviewed the circumstances and found that the Crime Management Unit had assessed that a 
crime had been committed. Having reviewed the evidence available to him, he agreed with their 
assessment. 
 
Chief Inspector F went on to explain that Constable B strongly denies any connection to Ms A. He 
explained that Constable B advised that prior to attending Ms A’s home on 10 December 2018 (when 
she reported the text messages) she had never been within the property, has no connection with her in 
any capacity and has never used her business or posted anything on social media in relation to her. 
Chief Inspector F also stated that Constable B disagrees with the applicant’s assertion that she had 
dealt with him personally and denies speaking with the applicant in person or over the telephone. 
 
Chief Inspector F further stated that enquiries had been conducted and nothing was found to indicate 
any link between Ms A and Constable B. He also said that he had reviewed previous crime reports, 
involving the applicant and none had involved Constable B. 
 
Chief Inspector F concluded by stating that he did not uphold the complaint.  
 

Our Review of Complaint 1 
 
Police Scotland has provided us with: file notes containing the applicant’s position; Constable B’s 
statement; the enquiries which were conducted in relation to the social media post; and previous crime 
files involving the applicant.  
 
We can confirm that Chief Inspector F summarised the applicant’s position accurately. The applicant is 
of the belief that Constable B is a friend of Ms A as his son told him that a Police Officer was at his 
home getting her nails done and the applicant’s friend thereafter established that Ms A and the officer 
had a connection on Facebook. 
 
We note that the applicant’s son was not spoken to during the complaint enquiry as per the applicant’s 
wishes.  
 
Chief Inspector F accurately summarised Constable B’s position in relation to this complaint. Constable 
B stated that she had never met Ms A prior to this incident, had never met her outside the work, never 
met the applicant and does not tend to get her nails done but if she were to, she would go to a different 
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area. Constable B also stated that she would not know the applicant if he approached her on the street 
and that she has never had any involvement with him.  
 
From the social media platform enquiries which were conducted, we can confirm that Ms A’s personal 
and business pages were searched. Although the security settings significantly limited the scope of this 
enquiry, we can confirm that no link between Ms A and Constable B has been established.  
 
We have also examined previous crime reports which involve the applicant, regardless of the capacity 
he featured in them. We can confirm that Constable B has not been involved in any of the previous 
crime files as Chief Inspector F has correctly highlighted within his response. 
 
We note that a statement was not taken from Ms A during the complaint enquiry. Sergeant E explained 
the reason for this was that due to the specific nature of the complaint, a link between Constable B and 
Ms A was ruled out by conducting an open source enquiry and searching police databases.  
 
For the reasons given, we are satisfied Chief Inspector F’s response is supported by the material 
information available and that he was justified in not upholding the complaint. Consequently, we 
conclude that this complaint was handled to a reasonable standard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 2 

 

 
The applicant complained that Constables C and D threatened that if he did not provide his mobile 
phone, they would arrest him and take both of his phones. 
 
The applicant was interviewed in relation to an allegation that he persistently sent text messages to his 
ex-partner in contravention of section 127 of Communications Act 2003 and when the interview 
concluded, he was told that the officers would have to seize his phone despite him being released 
without charge. The applicant is of the belief that due to him refusing to provide the phone, he was 
placed into a cell in order for them to seize the device.  
 

Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 2 (not upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector F stated that the applicant’s position is that following his interview, the officers informed 
him that they required to seize his mobile phone but the applicant refused and one of the officers said 
“if you don’t hand it over, you’ll be put in a cell and charged”. Chief Inspector F said that the applicant 
was placed in a cell and that he said an officer threatened “you’ve got from here to the counter to hand 
[the mobile] over or you’ll get arrested”.  
 
Chief Inspector F said that he is aware that the applicant’s mobile was seized and that the applicant 
submitted an invoice addressed to the police, instructing them to pay £500 per day whilst retaining the 
device. 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 1 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. No further 
action is required in this connection. 
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Chief Inspector F continued by stating that both officers provided their accounts and that the CCTV 
from the custody suite had been reviewed. He said that upon the applicant’s arrival, he was booked in 
and afforded his rights as an arrested person. Chief Inspector F stated that as the officers were 
intending on taking the applicant straight for interview, he was searched but allowed to retain his 
personal items, including both mobile phones. 
 
Chief Inspector F stated that the officers dealing with the applicant were local to his home address and 
therefore, were not involved in the initial enquiry which was reported elsewhere. He further stated that 
at the conclusion of the interview, the officers informed the applicant that they required to seize his 
mobile phone. Chief Inspector F stated that he is aware that the applicant had two phones and that the 
officers tried to identify the phone which was involved in the incident. He stated that as the applicant 
refused to hand the mobile over, the officers advised the applicant that it could result in him being 
charged for police obstruction. He said that the applicant maintained his position and requested a 
consultation with a solicitor. 
 
Chief Inspector F continued by stating that the applicant was placed into a cell to allow the officers to 
arrange a solicitor consultation. He highlighted that prior to being placed into the cell, as per procedure, 
the applicant’s property was taken from him. Chief Inspector F highlighted that the applicant was 
thereafter afforded an opportunity to discuss the matter with his solicitor. 
 
He continued by stating that the officers advised there was further conversation in relation to identifying 
the device but that they deny giving the applicant a deadline to provide it or making any reference to 
arrest. Chief Inspector F highlighted that the applicant did identify the device which was seized and that 
he was released without charge, pending further enquiry.  
 
Chief Inspector F confirmed that the CCTV is consistent with both officers’ accounts. He said that while 
in the interview room, the officer clearly explained to the applicant the reason they needed to seize his 
mobile and gave the applicant opportunity to co-operate and avoid seizing both phones. Chief Inspector 
F said that the officers had no desire to place the applicant into a cell but due to his request of a 
solicitor, it was necessary. He stated that outside of the cell, the officers are heard giving the applicant 
further opportunity to identify the phone, which he refused and therefore, the officers’ stated that they 
would have to seize both phones but there was no mention of arrest. 
 
Chief Inspector F continued by stating that the situation was unfortunate and entirely avoidable had the 
officers removed the applicant’s property on arrival. He explained that officers are entitled to search a 
person and remove all property and personal effects which are recorded and stored securely. He also 
explained that if an item is suspected to have evidential value which is relevant to the incident under 
investigation, officers are entitled to seize it, regardless of consent. Chief Inspector F further highlighted 
that the officers had good intentions by trying to minimise the disruption caused to the applicant by 
allowing him to keep his property in the belief that he would not have to be placed into a cell. He said 
that this therefore resulted in the debate over seizing the applicant’s phone when he should not have 
had the opportunity to refuse.  
 
Chief Inspector F stated that in relation to the applicant being charged with police obstruction, the 
officer was simply highlighting the potential outcome of hindering the investigation. He stated that he is 
satisfied that it was not said as a threat and reiterated that the reason he was placed into a cell was due 
to his request of a solicitor consolation. 
 
He concluded that he did not uphold the complaint. Chief Inspector F also highlighted that on receipt of 
the applicant’s complaint, Sergeant E consulted with the enquiry officer and it was agreed that the 
mobile phone could be returned to the applicant.  
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Our Review of Complaint 2 
 
Police Scotland has provided us with: file notes containing the applicant’s position; Constables C and 
D’s statements; the crime file; and the Care and Welfare of Persons in Police Custody Standard 
Operating Procedure (“the SOP”). 
 
Having examined the file notes containing the applicant’s position, we can confirm that Chief Inspector 
F accurately summarised these within his response. He also stated that he was placed into a cell due to 
the fact he refused to hand over his phone until he had spoken with his solicitor.  
 
We have examined both constables’ statements in relation to the complaint. Constable C stated that he 
was mindful that the applicant required the use of a mobile phone for his business and therefore, it was 
explained to the applicant that the only phone required to be seized was the phone in connection to the 
offence. He said that it was explained to the applicant that any obstruction during this process could 
result in a charge. He advised that the applicant was placed in a cell at the end of his interview because 
he had requested a consultation with a solicitor and therefore, in order to arrange this, the applicant 
was put into a cell. Constable C stated that despite the applicant speaking to a solicitor, he did not want 
to provide his phone. Constable C further stated that it was explained that if they could not establish 
which phone was linked to the offence, both phones would have to be seized at the counter. He stated 
that only one phone was seized as the applicant did identify the phone which was used.  
 
We can confirm that Constable D’s statement supports Constable C’s position.  
 
During our review, we requested a copy of the CCTV footage from the custody suite. However, Police 
Scotland advised us that the CCTV footage was not seized due to other officers using the system in 
relation to another enquiry. We note that Sergeant E provided a file note detailing what the CCTV 
footage showed and we can confirm that this does appear to be consistent with both Constable C and 
D’s position which Chief Inspector F has correctly advised in his response. 
 
In terms of the relevant procedures, the SOP states at paragraph 12.2.4 that cigarettes, matches, 
mobile phones or drugs should be removed and seized, disposed of or added to the prisoner’s property 
as appropriate. Accordingly, we agree with Chief Inspector F’s position that this complaint could have 
been avoided if applicant’s property was removed at the Charge Bar upon his arrival. Sergeant E 
highlighted this as potential learning to Constables C and D.  
 
While it is the applicant’s position that officers threatened to take both phones and placed him into a cell 
to obtain these, both officers have advised that the applicant was placed into a cell due to his request 
for a private consultation with solicitor. We also note that the officers would have been entitled to seize 
both phones had the applicant failed to identify the phone linked to the offence under the investigation.  
 
For the reasons given, we are satisfied that Chief Inspector F’s response is supported by the material 
information available and is adequately reasoned. We therefore conclude that this complaint was 
handled to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 2 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. No further 
action is required in this connection. 
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Emma Reid 
Review Officer 

 
Ilya Zharov 

Head of Reviews & Policy 
 


